
 

 

 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL 

WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
TUESDAY, 2 JUNE 2015 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend 
for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 7 

April 2015 and 20th May 2015. 
 
2 SETS OF MINUTES 

 

L Berridge 
338026 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions, which was 
published on 20th May 2015, is attached.  Members are invited to 
note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 
 

Democratic Services  
388015 

4. CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING (QUARTER 
4)  (Pages 15 - 24) 

 

 

 Adrian Dobbyne, Corporate Team Manager will present to the Panel 
on Corporate Plan Performance Monitoring for Quarter 4 
 

A Dobbyne 
388100 

5. CUSTOMER SERVICES MONITORING REPORT  (Pages 25 - 40) 
 

 

 J Taylor, Head of Customer Services will present the Customer 
Service Monitoring Report to the Panel. 
 

J Taylor 
388199 

6. CUSTOMER SERVICE STRATEGY  (Pages 41 - 46) 
 

 

 John Taylor, Head of Customer Services will present the Customer 
Service Strategy to the Panel.  
 

J Taylor 
388199 

7. FACING THE FUTURE   
 

 

 Project and Programme Manager L Lock will present Facing the 
Future to the Panel. (TO FOLLOW) 
 

L Lock 
388086 



 

 

8. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 47 - 50) 
 

 

 To consider the work programmes of the Economic and 
Environmental Well-Being Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

L Berridge 
388026 

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS  (Pages 51 - 58) 
 

 

 To consider a report on progress o
[...]
ed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

Please contact Ms Lucie Berridge,Scrutiny Officer,  Tel No. 01480 388026/e-mail 
Lucie.Berridge@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 



 

 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, 
St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 7 April 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors I J Curtis, M Francis, R Fuller, 

P Kadewere, S M Van De Kerkhove and 
Mrs R E Mathews. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors K M Baker, 
R C Carter, A J Hardy, Mrs P A Jordan and 
Mrs D C Reynolds. 

  
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 
 

 
Ruth Rogers – Healthwatch Cambridgeshire 
Chief  
Inspection Laura Hunt – Cambridgeshire 
Constabulary 
Detective Sergeant Ian Moore – 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
 

100. MINUTES   
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 3rd March 2015 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

101. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 There were no declarations of interest received from those Members 
that were present.  
 

102. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st April 
2015 to 31st July 2015. 
 
It was noted that a report on the Customer Services Strategy would 
be presented to the Panel’s meeting in June and the Annual Report 
on the Home Improvement Agency would be presented to the Panel’s 
meeting in July. 
 

103. HEALTHWATCH UPDATE   
 

 The Chairman welcomed Ruth Rogers, Chairman of Healthwatch 
Cambridgeshire, to the meeting who proceeded to address the Panel 
to provide an update on its activities. 
 
The Panel had previously received a presentation two years ago 
when Healthwatch Cambridgeshire had recently been inaugurated 

Agenda Item 1

1



 

 

and was without a full complement of staff.   
 
As a background it was explained that the role of Healthwatch 
Cambridgeshire was to ensure public voices were heard in all aspects 
of health and social care and was a not for profit organisation.  
 
Healthwatch Cambridgeshire encompassed the whole of 
Cambridgeshire and had played a significant role prior to the Care 
Quality Commission audit of Hinchingbrooke Hospital.  It was 
explained that Healthwatch Cambridgeshire had facilitated public 
comments and complaints regarding Hinchingbrooke Hospital.  These 
had included many positive views as well as negative. Overall a 
balanced view about the hospital and what could be improved had 
been received. 

 
The Chairman of Healthwatch had attended a meeting with the new 
Chairman and the two new Non-Executive Memb
[...]
o assess the interest in re-
establishing Neighbourhood Panel meetings. It was noted that a 
model for Neighbourhood Panel meetings was in existence which 
could be adopted by any organisation should they wish to facilitate 
such meetings. 

 
The Managing Director suggested that the Panel might wish to 
consider taking the Panel meetings on the road and invite the public 
to address the meeting. 

 
The Panel agreed for the Managing Director and the Chief Inspector 
to meet to discuss the way forward regarding continued dialogue 
between District Councillors and the Police. One potential option 
suggested was for the Chief Inspector to regularly attend and present 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being). 

 
The Panel also requested that they be invited to the Mental Health 
Seminar being hosted by the Luminous Group on 22 April 2015. 

 
The Chairman concluded by expressing appreciation to the Chief 
Inspector on behalf of the Panel for attending the meeting. 
 

105. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) which contained details of studies being 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-
Being and Environmental Well-Being. 
 

106. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Panel reviewed the progress of its activities since the last 
meeting.  
 
Referring to the Redesign of Mental Health services the Chairman 

6



 

 

noted that a Children’s Mental Health Team Representative was to be 
invited to attend a future Panel Meeting either in June or July 2015. 
 
Councillor Fuller provided an update regarding the Affordable 
Housing Working Group. It was reported that there was a 
considerable amount of information that the Group was still 
attempting to digest, such as affordable housing in terms of this 
authority particularly as the Local Plan contained affordable housing 
figures which the Working Group had been informed would never be 
achieved.  The Elphicke-House report contained good suggestions 
and the Working Group had requested the Head of Development 
report on how it related to the authority.  Community Land Trusts 
(CLTs) had been discounted and there was no desire for the authority 
to invest in affordable housing as it would be better to use its finances 
elsewhere.  The Affordable Housing Working Group would like a 
representative from each of the Panels to sit on the Affordable 
Housing Working Group as it had a wider remit than the Social Well-
Being Panel.  
 
Following discussions, given the imminent submission date of the 
Local Plan it was agreed that a meeting would be arranged with the 
Affordable Housing Working Group, the Managing Director, the 
Executive Councillor (Strategic Planning and Housing) and the 
Leader in order to progress the matter including the inclusion of 
recommendations for the Local Plan and to inform any refresh of the 
housing strategy. 
 

107. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 154th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, 
St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 20 May 
2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors M Francis, R Fuller, T Hayward, 

Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere, 
Mrs R E Mathews, D J Mead and M C Oliver. 

   
   
   
 APOLOGY(IES): Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
S J Criswell, A J Hardy and 
Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
   
 
 

108. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

109. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
that Councillor S J Criswell be elected Chairman of the Panel for the 
ensuing Municipal Year.  
 
Councillor S J Criswell in the Chair. 

 

110. APPO
[...]
unities 

Economic Well-being 1. A strong local economy 
2. Ensuring we are a customer focused and 
service-led Council   

Environmental Well-being 1. Enable sustainable growth 

                   
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
Members are recommended to consider and comment on progress made against 
Key Activities and Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan, as summarised in 
Appendix A and detailed in Appendix B. 
 

Agenda Item 4

15



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

16



 

 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present performance management information 

on the Council’s Corporate Plan for 2014/15. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan 2014-16 was adopted by Council in April 2014. 

This was a two year plan setting out what the Council aimed to achieve in 
addition to its core statutory services. The information in the summary at 
Appendix A and the performance report at Appendix B relates to the Key 
Actions and Corporate Indicators listed for 2014/15. An updated version of the 
Corporate Plan listing actions and indicators for 2015/16 was adopted by 
Council in April 2015 and progress against these will be reported to future 
Overview & Scrutiny Panel meetings. 

 
3. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
3.1 Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Panels have an important role in the 

Council’s Performance Management Framework and a process of regular 
review of performance data has been established. It is intended that Members 
should concentrate their monitoring on the strategic themes and associated 
objectives to enable them to adopt a strategic overview while building 
confidence that the Council’s priorities are being achieved  

 
3.2 Progress against Corporate Plan objectives is reported quarterly. The report at 

Appendix B includes performance data in the form of a narrative of 
achievement and a RAG (Red/Amber/Green) status against each Key Action 
in the Corporate Pl
[...]
 of the new Website is a key project. It 

will need to remain customer focussed and fit for purpose. The new site: 
 

• Will have less content – being focussed on the information and services 
customers need 

• Works on mobile phone/tablets - more than 50% of customers access 
our website using these devices 

• Can rapidly change/develop  - there is a high degree of flexibility to alter 
the website 

• Will be tested fully and developed using customer feedback – as part of 
the project customers will be invited to use the ‘new’ site alongside the 
‘old’, and give feedback direct to the Project Team. 

• Content for the new website is currently being written centrally and it is 
intended that once live, content will continue to be written in this way in 
liaison with services.  This is to improve consistency, relevance and 
usability of the content and to prevent ‘sprawl’ of the new website. 

 
11.2 Improvements to reporting - Since this report was commissioned by 

Members the Council has significantly improved its performance reporting. 
Each quarter a full reporting suite is shared with O&S and Cabinet, and 
Portfolio Holders and Senior Officers are held to account over performance. 

 
11.3 The quarterly report covers the Council’s work towards its corporate 

objectives. One of these objectives is to ‘Ensure we are a customer focussed 
and service led Council’, and it details organisational performance against 8 
actions and 15 performance measures. 

 
11.4 Continuing to produce a Customer Service performance paper separately to a 

fuller organisational assessment of performance is something that merits 
debate.  

 
12 REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
12.1 This report is intended as an update for Members on performance of the 

Customer Service Team, and it fulfils that purpose. 
 
12.2 Since the instigation of this report was commissioned significant 

improvements have been made to the reporting of organisational 
performance. 

 
12.3 It is 
[...]

 

STUDY 
 

OBJECTIVES PANEL STATUS 

Delivery of Advisory 
Services Across the 
District 

To monitor the performance 
of the voluntary 
organisations awarded grant 
aid by the Council in 2013 – 
2015. 
 
To discuss funding 
arrangements for the final 
year of the Voluntary sector 
agreements. 

Social Well-Being Annual performance report considered by Panel in June 
2014. 

Housing and Council 
Tax Benefit Changes 
and the Potential Impact 
Upon Huntingdonshire 

To monitor the effect of 
Government changes to the 
Housing Benefit System 
arising from the Welfare 
Reform Act. 

Social Well-Being The Panel received the latest six-monthly report on the 
effect of the Government’s Welfare Reform programme and 
how it impacts on households in Huntingdonshire. Further 
updates only to be provided when circumstances require it. 

Flood Prevention within 
the District 

To investigate flood 
prevention arrangements in 
the District and the impact of 
flooding on associated local 
policy developments. 

 

Environmental Well-
Being  

Representatives from the Environment Agency delivered a 
presentation on flood risk management within 
Huntingdonshire. A scoping report was considered by the 
Panel in April 2014 and a Working Group was appointed. 
The Chief Executive and Clerk to the Middle Level 
Commissioners delivered a presentation to the Panel’s June 
2014 meeting to outline their role with flood alleviation in the 
District. A meeting of the Working Group was held on 25th 
March 2015 at which Members considered the draft 
Cambridgeshire Flooding and Water SPD. 

Waste Collection 
Policies 

To assist the Head of 
Operations and Executive 
Member for Operations & 
Environment with reviewing 
waste collection policies in 
relation to the collection 
points for wheeled 
bins/sacks and remote 
properties (farms and 
lodges). 

Environmental Well-
Being 

First meeting of Working Group held on 24th June 2014. 
Further meeting to be arranged to consider the outcome of 
t
[...]
NFORCEMENT

The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) received an 
update on Planning Enforcement and 
were informed that a more detailed 
review of the service will be completed 
for discussion at a future meeting in July 
or September 2015. 

Members commented that complaints 
are still being received from Parish 
Councils regarding Planning 
Enforcement and this may be due to 
misunderstandings regarding the 
limitations of enforcement powers.  The 
Panel were informed that work on the 
review must manage expectations of 
Parish Councils and be transparent 
regarding what can and cannot be 
achieved. 

Members of the Panel requested 
clarification on timescales; it was noted 
that timescales often depend on the 
severity of the breach. 

The Panel were informed that Planning 
Enforcement’s discretionary powers are 
proportionate to any breach and any 
action is expedient and not based on 
costs or income. 

Members questioned the fee regime 
utilised by Planning Enforcement and 
queried whether the Council could 
charge more for retrospective planning 
applications; whilst this has been 

considered by Government, 
retrospective fees remain the same as 
standard application fees.  

HUNTINGDONSHIRE LOCAL PLAN
TO 2036: POSITION STATEMENT

The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) received an 
update on the current position in 
relation to the preparation of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036.  
The Executive Councillor for Strategic 
Planning and Housing informed 
Members that a good response was 
received to the eight week consultation 
and that a more detailed report will be 
completed for the June/July Cabinet in 
2015.  

Members of the Panel were informed 
that the comments collated during the 
consultation will be analysed and 
details of the respondents will be made 
available. It was noted that a variety of 
Stakeholders responded to the 
consultation, including the Environment 
Agency, the Highways Agency, 
landowners and Town and Parish 
Councils.  Details of the respondents to 
the consultation will be published on the 
Council’s website. 

Concern was expressed regarding 
timescales and the Panel was informed 
that the Local Plan is still expected to 
be submitted to the Government 
Inspector by the end of 2015. The Local 
Plan will be submitted to the Members 
of Council at the adoption stage.

Concerns were also raised by the Panel 
relating to the clarity of changes to the 
Local Plan and the level of printing. The 
Executive Councillor for Strategy, 
Planning and Housing endorsed the 
suggestion that any further changes are 
printed as a supplement to the existing 
document or any changes be clearly 
highlighted.

63



Edition 155 DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section (01480) 388169

page 6

NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING

The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) received an 
update on the current position in relation 
to the preparation of the Neighbourhood 
Development Plans for Huntingdonshire.  

Members were informed that the District 
Council has a duty to support Town and 
Parish Councils in a range of technical 
aspects of preparing and processing 
Neighbourhood Development Plans, for 
which it receives government funding. 
Neighbourhood Development Plans need 
to be prepared in conformity with the 
strategic policies of the local planning 
authority’s Development Plan.  However, 
the main principle is that the parish or 
town Council is the promotor and owner 
of the plan and takes responsibility for 
co-ordinating its preparation from 
beginning to end.

It was noted by the Panel that the 
Council’s draft Corporate Plan for 
2015/16 includes a ‘Key Action’ that the 
Council will set out community planning 
offers and support community planning, 
working with Parishes to complete 
Neighbourhood and Parish Plans. 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/16

The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) considered a 
report by the Head of Operations on the 
proposed 2015/16 Capital Programme.

Members expressed interest in seeing 
more detail on the proposed capital 
scoring system which the Finance 
Governance Board had used to assess 
the proposals, details of which will be 
provided via email.  The Head of 
Resources confirmed that this scoring 
system was based on methodology from 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA).

The Cabinet has considered and 
approved the Capital Programme for 

2015/2016, having been reviewed by 
the Finance Governance Board.

The bids submitted totalled £11.065m 
and the Finance Governance Board 
has recommended that £9.637m be 
approved. The 2016/2017 approved 
budget includes a Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) of £1.905m and the 
recommended Capital Programme has 
reduced the amount to £1.776m.  
Therefore creating a budget saving.

There is a review scheduled of the 
constitution and financial governance 
provisions where it is to be proposed 
that a Member-led Treasury and Capital 
Management Group be established.  In 
addition to approving the Capital 
Programme the Cabinet has agreed 
that until the Treasury and Capital 
Management Group is established that 
all business cases should be agreed by 
the relevant Executive Councillor prior 
to submission to the Finance 
Governance Board.

PROJECT MANAGEMENT SELECT 
COMMITTEE

The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) has considered 
the outcome of the Project 
Management Select Committee. The 
Select Committee was held in February 
2015 and looked back at past projects, 
including the Huntingdon Multi-Storey 
Car Park and the redevelopment of 
One Leisure St. Ives. Members were 
given a range of information on how 
projects will now be managed and 
access to details of current and past 
projects.

The Panel received and noted a report 
on the findings and recommendations 
of the Select Committee, which were 
submitted to the Cabinet. It was agreed 
that the report reflects the actions and 
conclusions from the session held on 
17th February 2015.

64



DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt Edition 155

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section (01480) 388169

page 7

The Cabinet has received a report to 
present the findings of the Project 
Management Select Committee and has 
agreed the recommendations contained 
within the report regarding how project 
management could be further improved.

The Cabinet has commended the work of 
the Project Management Select 
Committee and the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being).

CORPORATE PLAN 2015/2016

The Cabinet has recommended the 
updated Corporate Plan for 2015/2016 to 
Council for adoption.

Following the introduction of the 
Corporate Plan in 2014 there has been 
some confusion about the meaning of 
Strategic Themes, Outcomes and 
Priorities contained within the Plan.  The 
content of the 2015/2016 Corporate Plan 
is broadly similar to the original version 
and minor amendments have been 
suggested.

The Cabinet were pleased to note that 
those surveyed via the Halifax Report 
ranked Huntingdon as the ninth best 
place to live in the country and the 
improvement compared to four years 
previously where Huntingdon was ranked 
64th.

65



66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	20th may mins

	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING (QUARTER 4)
	5 CUSTOMER SERVICES MONITORING REPORT
	6 CUSTOMER SERVICE STRATEGY
	8 WORKPLAN STUDIES
	9 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS
	10 SCRUTINY



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, 
St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 2nd June 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors D Brown, R Fuller, T Hayward, 

P Kadewere, Mrs R E Mathews, D J Mead, 
M C Oliver and Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors M Francis, 
A J Hardy and Mrs P A Jordan. 

   

4. MINUTES   
 

 The minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on 7th April and 20th 
May 2015 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

5. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 There were no declarations of interest received from those Members 
that were present. 
 

6. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st April 
2015 to 31st July 2015. 
 
The Chairman welcomed new Members to the Panel and reminded 
those present that Officer contacts are available should Members 
require additional information regarding subject matter or decisions 
included in the Notice of Key Executive Decisions. 
 

7. CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING (QUARTER 4)   
 

 The Corporate Team Manager presented the Corporate Plan 
Performance Monitoring Report (Quarter 4) to the Panel. It was 
explained to Members that the Key Actions and Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) will remain relatively unchanged throughout the 
year, allowing Members to clearly see any progress that is made on a 
consistent basis. The only exception would occur if the Corporate 
Plan is altered; in that case, some KPIs and Key Actions may be 
changed.  Members were also informed that the report for Quarter 4 
as presented, may also be viewed as an end of year report.  
 
The Corporate Team Manager then talked the Panel through a new 
colour-coding system which has been used for the Summary of Key 
Actions as included in Appendix A.  The colour-coding system used 
throughout the Appendices shows progress made in a simple and 



 

 

clear manner. 
 
Turning the Panel’s attention to Appendix B, the Corporate Team 
Manager went through the information in the Report, explaining that 
the tables included depict the Status, Definition, Date, Portfolio Holder 
and the Heads of Service for each Key Action, and also acts as a 
progress update.  Narratives within the report provide more detailed 
information on progress, and the Key Performance Indicators are also 
marked with the Green, Amber and Red colour-coding system.  
 
A Member of the Panel asked about the colour-coding system and 
questioned whether the criteria against which performance is 
monitored are consistent, and what those criteria are measured 
against. The Corporate Team Manager explained that the Key 
Actions listed act as a narrative and a more subjective than the KPIs, 
which are clear and fixed goals.  
 
The Corporate Director for Services informed the Panel that the Key 
Actions originate from the Corporate Plan, and Objectives from the 
Council.  It was also noted that the Officer route for each Key Action 
(Appendix B), allows the targets to be challenged to see if they are a 
fair reflection of performance before they are submitted for Scrutiny.  
 
The Panel queried the “Empower Local Communities” section of the 
report (page 22) asking whether the targets here are realistic in 
relation to the support Huntingdonshire District Council (HDC) 
provides Parish Councils when preparing Local Plans.  The Head of 
Community informed the Panel that the support provided by HDC for 
Local Plans is engaged on request from the Parishes themselves, 
and that the targets are achievable.  
 
Members moved on to the section within the report entitled “Food 
Establishments” (page 23) and the Panel were informed that the 
figure relating to whether those establishments within the District are 
“Broadly compliant” is the percentage of food establishments in total.  
The Head of Community agreed to make the report clearer in relation 
to these figures.   
 
Members of the Panel agreed that the report is very clear and is 
useful as a ‘snapshot’ of the Council’s performance.  
 

8. CUSTOMER SERVICES MONITORING REPORT   
 

 Councillor Tysoe introduced the Customer Services Monitoring 
Report to the Panel. It was explained to Members that the report is 
very much a legacy report, questioning whether current policies and 
practices are fit for purpose as in the future senior officers will be 
asked to do more with less.  
 
The Head of Customer Services addressed the Panel to provide 
further background information on the report. It was noted by the 
Panel that the report also highlighted issues, such as recruitment and 
problems faced when more experienced staff leave Huntingdonshire 
District Council (HDC).  
 
It was suggested by the Panel that terms used within the document, 



 

 

for example, ‘LEAN’ working, be explained and made clearer within 
the text. It was agreed that the text would be altered to reflect this 
feedback.  
 
A Member of the Panel asked the Head of Customer Service whether 
plans are being developed to minimise the impact of experienced staff 
leaving HDC on the department. The Panel were informed that there 
are new training plans in place for new starters so as to avoid service 
provision interruptions.  
 
The Chairman of the Panel queried the regularity of the report, 
suggesting that it would be more effective for the report to come to 
the Panel annually. Members were in agreement; going forward the 
report will be received every twelve months.  
 
The Panel requested an update on the development of the new HDC 
website and the proposed autumn relaunch early in 2016; The Head 
of Customer Service confirmed that this would be possible.  
 

9. CUSTOMER SERVICE STRATEGY   
 

 It was noted by Members that the report on the Customer Service 
Strategy looks at the whole Council rather than the Customer Service 
Department alone, and it is intended that the information included is 
clear and useful. The new strategy is being constructed by revisiting 
the Corporate Plan, the Code of Conduct and development within the 
Council (including savings that need to be achieved).  
 
Members were made aware that Appendix 1 of the report is a first 
draft of what the developing plan will look like, and that the authors of 
the report have worked to make the language as simple as possible, 
making the strategy accessible to those both inside and outside of the 
Council.  
 
Positive comments were made by members regarding the strategy 
‘on a page’ and the Corporate Director of Services talked through the 
different areas of change for this report, including:  
 

 A clear understanding of what works in terms of customer 
service 

 Stakeholder engagement within the development of the 
strategy 

 Service developments – how we do what we do 

 Working with various external groups during development, 
using every opportunity to get customer feedback. 

 
The Panel questioned how the 135 Action Plans from the previous 
Corporate Plan will be incorporated into the strategy. Members noted 
that rather than appearing on the strategy itself, all Customer Service 
actions are available within separate Service Plans and can be 
accessed by Heads of Service if required.  
 
The Head of Customer Services addressed a question from the Panel 
regarding possible timescales for the completion of the Customer 
Service Strategy, informing Members that the team are looking at the 
document being ready in the next financial year (April 2016).  



 

 

 
10. PROGRAMMES AND PROJECTS, INCLUDING FACING THE 

FUTURE   
 

 The report on Programmes and Projects was presented to the Panel.  
The report is intended as an update for Members on changes to the 
way projects are managed within Huntingdonshire District Council 
(HDC), including the new role of the Programmes and Projects 
Manager. 
 
The Panel were informed that all existing projects have been and then 
allocated to the most appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Panels.  
 
It was explained to the Panel that project documents will now be held 
within the SharePoint site, and Councillors can request documents 
from Officers.  
 
Following comments from the Members, the Programmes and 
Projects Manager explained the diagram within Appendix B, which is 
intended to show the clear processes that projects need to adhere to 
before and after authorisation.  
 
Councillors queried how the role of Programmes and Projects 
Manager will be benchmarked as it is a new position.  The Panel were 
informed that one measure of the post will be project delivery, which 
itself will be more visible making project management easier to 
understand.  
 

11. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) which contained details of studies being 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-
Being and Environmental Well-Being.  
 
Members queried Waste Collection Policy, asking the Corporate 
Director of Service whether lessons have been learnt from previous 
issues.  Members were informed that the current restructure of the 
Operations department is taking place, with comprehensive proposals 
being out forward. A formal consultation will follow. The Panel noted 
that the working groups for Waste Collection policy will be put on hold 
until the restructure is complete.  
 
Members of the Panel requested an update on the Delivery of 
Advisory Services across the district. It was noted by Members that 
there may be the opportunity in the future to receive a presentation 
from voluntary organisations that have received grants, with the 
chance to question them on where the funds are being spent.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

12. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Panel reviewed the progress of its activities since the last 
meeting.  
 
It was confirmed that the Children’s Mental Health representative will 
attend the next Panel meeting on 7th July 2015. 
 

13. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 155th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


